

No. 16-2325

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the FOURTH CIRCUIT

GREATER BALTIMORE CENTER FOR PREGNANCY CONCERNS, INC.,

Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE; CATHERINE E. PUGH, in
her official capacity as Mayor of Baltimore; and LEANA S. WEN, M.D., in her
official capacity as Baltimore City Health Commissioner,

Appellants/Defendants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 1:10-cv-00760 MJG

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF
THE INFORMATION SOCIETY PROJECT AT YALE LAW SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

PRISCILLA JOYCE SMITH
YALE LAW SCHOOL
319 Sterling Place
Brooklyn, NY 11238
Priscilla.Smith@yale.edu
718-399-9241
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Services Disclosure is Subject to Intermediate Scrutiny Under Camnitz’s Professional Speech “Continuum,” a Standard it Easily Survives	7
A. Professional Speech Regulation is Subject to a Continuum Depending on the Context of the Speech and Regulation’s Impact on the Listener.....	8
B. The Services Disclosure Regulates Speech in the Context of Delivery of Medical Services Supervised by a Licensed Medical Professional.....	13
C. The Services Disclosure Survives Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Neither Compels Nor Prohibits Ideological Speech, and Only Insures Women Are Given Accurate Information About the Scope of Services Provided at the Clinic.....	15
II. The Services Disclosure is a Regulation of Commercial Speech that is Reasonably Related to Preventing Consumer Deception.....	8
A. Because Commercial Speech Doctrine Primarily Protects the Listener’s Interes in Information, the State Can Regulate Commercial Speech to Insure It Flows “Cleanly as Well as Freely.”.....	18
B. The Services Disclosure Regulates Commercial Speech.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)-----	25
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)-----	20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) -----	17,22,26
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) -----	23
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) -----	20,22,24
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) -----	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)-----	22
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) -----	20
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) ---	15,16,18
<i>Fargo Women's Health Org., Inc. v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986)-----	24
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)-----	19
<i>First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera</i> , 80 F. Supp.3d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2015)-----	24
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4 th Cir. 2013) (en banc)-----	23
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , No. MJG-10-760 No. MJG-10-760, 2016 BL 339280 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2016)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014) -----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milavetz, PA v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) -----	21
<i>Nat'l. Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d. Cir. 2001)-----	21,22
<i>Nat'l Servs. Grp. v. Painting & Decorating Contractors</i> , No. SACV06-563CJC(ANX), 2006 WL 2035465 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 18, 2006) ----	23
<i>NIFLA v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9 th Cir. 2016) -----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9 th Cir. 2014)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)-----	16
<i>Riley v. Nat'l. Fed'n. of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) -----	21
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)-----	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) -----	21
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942) -----	19

<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976),-----	5,19,20,22
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) -----	21,22,26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ordinance 09-252, Balt. City Health Code §§ 3-501 to 3-506 (2010), -----	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Halberstam, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i> , 147 U. PA. L. REV. 771 (1999)-----	7,25
Claudia Haupt, <i>Professional Speech</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1238 (2016) -----	8,10,13,17
B. Jessie Hill, <i>Casey Meets the Crisis Pregnancy Centers</i> , 43 J. L. Med. & Ethics 59 (2015) -----	14
Jennifer Keighley, <i>Can You Handle the Truth? Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 15 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 539 (2013) -----	5,25
Jennifer Keighley, <i>Physician Speech and Mandatory Ultrasound Laws: The First Amendment’s Limit on Compelled Ideological Speech</i> , 34 CARDOZO L. REV. 2347 (2013)-----	8,13
Naral Pro-Choice America, CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTERS LIE: THE INSIDIOUS THREAT TO REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM (2015), available at http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/assets/download-files/cpc-report-2015.pdf --	2
Robert Post, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech</i> , 117 W. VA. L. REV. 867 (2015) -----	11,18,19
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. ILL. L. REV. 939 -----	<i>passim</i>
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 UCLA L. REV. 1 (2000)-----	20,25
Robert Post, <i>Transparent and Efficient Markets: Compelled Commercial Speech and Coerced Commercial Association in United Foods, Zauderer and Abood</i> , 40 VAL. U. L. REV. 555 (2005)-----	19
Amanda Shanor & Robert Post, <i>Adam Smith’s First Amendment</i> , 128 HARVARD L. REV. F. 165-----	20
Geoffrey Stone, et al., THE FIRST AMENDMENT (4 th ed. 2012)-----	18,19
